
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from meeting held on 6th June 2013 
 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

3.   Road Safety Initiative 2013/14 
 

(Pages 4 - 18) 

4.   Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools 
 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

5.   Victoria Park, Paignton - Proposed Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

6.   Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 31 - 62) 

7.   Collaton St Mary Junction Development - Verbal update 
 

 

8.   Video by Ben Hamilton Bailey (an Urban Designer) showing a 
shared space scheme in Poynton 
 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 5th September 2013, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

6 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor 
Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Matthew James and Councillor Mark Pountney 

 
(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Robert Excell, 

Sally Farley and William Prendergast)  
 

 

 
93. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Darren Cowell (represented by Cllr James) 
Councillor Amil 
 

94. Minutes from last meeting 25th April 2013  
 

• Agreed 

• Proposed by: Cllr Addis  

• Seconded by Cllr  Doggett 
 

95. Teignmouth Road, Torquay - Presentation by Peter Rainbird (Resident)  
 
Mr Peter Rainbird gave a presentation to the Transport Working Party requesting a 
flashing VAS sign, a reduction in speed limit and a sign warning of the bend on 
Teignmouth Road, Torquay. 

 

Cllr Addis spoke in favour of the proposals. 
 

Recommendation: To be considered as part of the road safety initiatives priorities 
at the next meeting of the TWP. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded by:  Cllr Doggett 
In favour:  All 
 

96. Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report highlighting the comments received and shown 
in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation:  As identified in section 2.1 of the report. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by: Cllr James 
In favour: All 
 

97. Parking Restrictions - Roselands Drive, Paignton  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report outlining the proposals and highlighting the 
feedback received and shown in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation: As outlined in Section 2.1 of the report, however, officers to 
write to residents to explain the technical reasons for the parking restrictions. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by: Cllr Addis 
In Favour:  All 
 

98. Road Casualty Reduction Report 2012  
 
Patrick Carney gave an overview of the results highlighting that Road Traffic 
collision figures had increased in almost all road user areas for 2013. 

 

Members  noted the contents of the report. 
 

99. Tweenaway Cross Junction Improvement - Scheme Review  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report outlining that the improvements had led to a 
50% reduction in journey time on all arms of the junction. 

 

Cllr Addis stated that officers should be complimented on the scheme as it had 
delivered real benefits. 

 

Recommendation: That additional parking restrictions be advertised and officers to 
write to residents to ask if they would use the potential residents parking area. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Poutney  
Seconded by:  Cllr Doggett 
In favour:  All  
 
 

100. Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route  
 
Cllr Brooksbank asked for the item to be deferred.  Whilst he accepted that all 
groups had had the opportunity to respond the Community Partnership had not 
been able to respond and would like more time. 

 

Recommendation: That the item is deferred until the next meeting. 
 

Proposed by:  Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by:  Cllr Addis 
In favour:  All 

Page 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

 
 

101. Torbay Road, Torquay - Consultation Review  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report highlighting the results of the consultation. 

 

Mr Tansey spoke in favour of changing the road back to the original layout.  Cllr 
Excell spoke in favour of changing the road back as the Ward Councillor. 

 

Recommendation: That funding should be identified to allow the road to be put 
back to its original design. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded by:  Cllr Poutney 
In favour:  All 
 
 

102. Local Transport Board - verbal update  
 
Sally Farley gave an update to the Working Party on the Local Transport Board 
potential bids.  Sally Farley highlighted that the schemes are on the website and 
subject to public consultation at this time. 
 

Members noted the comments and continued to support the schemes. 
 

103. Any Other Business  
 
Cllr Excell asked if Members would consider a trial whereby the Northern Section of 
the Esplanade could be open for the summer. 

 

Recommendation: That Officers consider a trial layout, whereby the Northern 
Section of the Esplanade at Paignton Seafront is open to traffic from the 1st July 
until the 14th September. 

 

Proposed:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded:  Cllr Brooksbank 
In favour:  2 
Against:  Nil 
Abstention:  3 
 

104. Date of Next Meeting  
 
25th July 2013, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room 
 

Page 3



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  25th July 2013 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Road Safety Initiative 2013/14 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer 

 

1. Purpose 

Road Safety Initiatives are funded from the Local Transport Plan capital budget, for which 

there is approved funding of £70,000 in 2013/14. 

The purpose of this paper is to:- 

1 Provide Members with an update on the Safer Routes Schemes completed to date, 
as identified in Appendix 1. 

2 Inform Members of previous years approved schemes, which have not been 
completed, as identified in Appendix 2. 

3 Seek approval from Members to implement the list of Safer Travel Schemes for 
2012/13, as identified in Appendix 3. 
 

2. Proposed Decision 

It is proposed that members recommend to continue with the Program of implementation 
 

• The implementation of the proposed schemes in Appendix 3 will assist in helping to 
reduce the number of vehicle collisions and related casualties across the bay area.  
 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined in Appendix 3.  

4. Summary 

The development of a local road safety strategy was included within the new Local 

Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2026), to ensure greater reductions in road casualties locally 

by:  

• Encouraging better and co-ordinated working between local authorities and their 
partners;  
 

• Enabling local authorities to consider their future priorities;  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



 

2 

 

 

• Involving and informing the public.  

 
4.1 Road Safety is of paramount importance to both the Council and the residents it serves. 

Road safety issues are wide ranging and sometimes complex, but the Council has a good 
record in improving road safety for all transport users. A mixture of education, 
encouragement, enforcement and engineering alongside evaluation will be used to further 
improve the safety of all road users.  

 
4.2 An evidence based approach to road safety education and engineering will be used in 

Torbay to identify and target investment where it is most needed. This will be led by the new 
Road Safety Strategy 2013 – 2020, which was presented to the Transport Working Party on 
25th April 2013. The new Road Safety Strategy will reflect local road safety requirements, 
taking into account the most up-to-date Government recommendations, guidance, targets 
and strategy. 

 
4.3 Discontinuing the implementation of the program may affect the likelihood of the authority 

meeting any future proposed Government targets for casualty reduction.  There is also a 
possibility that the casualty rate amongst children would increase in the future. 

 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 Road Safety Initiatives are funded from the Local Transport Plan capital budget, for which 

there is approved funding of £70,000 in 2013/14. 

The purpose of this paper is to:- 

• Provide Members with an update on the Safer Routes Schemes completed to date, as 
identified in Appendix 1. 

• Inform Members of previous years approved schemes, which have not been completed 
Appendix 2. 

• Seek approval from Members to implement the list of Safer Travel Schemes for 2013/14 
as identified in Appendix 3. 

 

(i) Safer Routes Schemes 

As a result of national concern regarding the level of traffic generated by the ‘school run’, the 

Department for Transport (DfT) continues to encourage alternatives to the use of the private 

car for school pupils. 

A common response to the question of why so much vehicle traffic is generated at “school 

run” times is that many of the routes that could be walked by pupils are perceived as 

dangerous for pedestrians.  This perception, coupled with the previous national casualty 

reduction target of reducing child injury collisions on the highway by 50% by 2010, has 

resulted in emphasis being placed on Safer Routes S
[...]
te, 
bollards, pedestrian guard rail, 
realignment of road markings.  
Footway works carried out to improve 
the safety of pedestrians crossing the 
junction of Collingwood Road / Hartley 
Road and Hayes Road. 
Works were undertaken on Totnes 
Road to upgrade the zebra crossing 
near the junction of Elmbank Road with 
the fitment of internally illuminated 
poles and LED halos around the 
beacons to improve pedestrian links. 
Footway works were undertaken on 
Hayes Road at the junction of Derrell 
Road / Elmbank Road and on Derrell 
Road (fronting the upgraded play park) 
to improve pedestrian links. Revisions 
to the parking restrictions on both 
Hayes and Totnes Roads have been 
carried out.  
 

2 new signs and flashers on 
approach to rear school entrance 
SCP site 
Upgraded to GMS (mobile phone 
control) 2010/2011 

Chestnut, BRIXHAM No As part of the Higher Brixham Traffic 
Action Zone works were undertaken on 
Milton Street to improve pedestrian 
access in the vicinity of Pack Hall Lane.  

Existing 

Homelands, TORQUAY Westhill on new Zebra 
Crossing 

Footway widening, zebra crossing, 
bollards and guard rail 

School signing and Patrol signing 
with flashers one double 
(southbound) and single 
(northbound). 
Upgraded to GMS (mobile phone 
control) 

Ilsham, TORQUAY No Kerb-buildout, bollards and slow road 
markings. 

Signing on each approach to 
school entrance 
Upgraded to GMS (mobile phone 
control) 

Kings Ash Infants and 
Nursery, PAIGNTON 
(formerly know as Foxhole) 

Fernicombe Road Pavement widening, dropped kerbs, 
safety barriers, red anti skid crossing 
point and road markings to diagram no. 

2 signs with flashers approaching 
SCP 
Flashers / warning signs relocated 

Page 11



545. 
Following the redevelopment of the 
school, improvements have been 
undertaken to relocate the school 
crossing patrol to the new school 
entrance in Smallcombe Road. This 
work included alterations to the kerb 
lines, and the provision of new high 
friction surfa
[...]
lement some ‘low level’ rumble strips to highlight the 
bends.  

 
 

• Torquay Road / Orient Road, Paignton 
 

A more detailed review of both the collision data and pedestrian movements will 
be undertaken in 2013 / 2014 in order to prepare a design brief for future 
pedestrian related improvements. However members must be made aware that 
the provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing at this location would lead to 
a loss of on-street car parking. 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3

Page 17



 

 

 

• Castle Circus, Torquay 
 

Carry out a detailed study and analysis of the collision data for the section of 
Castle Circus (fronting the Town Hall) with a view to preparing a design brief for 
future related improvements if required.  

 

• Torbay Road junction Belgrave Road / Shedden Hill, Torquay 
 

A review of the collisions at this location will be undertaken in 2012 / 2013, 
including a check of the visibility of the traffic signal heads. 

 

Page 18



 

1 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  25th July 2013 

 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

 

Report Title:  Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools 

 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Sue Cheriton, Executive Head - Residents & Visitor 

Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer Senior Engineer – Highways  

             Development & Traffic  

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012-2013 proposed that an ongoing program 

of 20mph zones outside schools be developed and a strategy was approved by 
members at the meeting of the Transport Working Party on 31st January 2013, a 
copy of which is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 A recommendation is now being sought from the Working Party to implement the 

20mph zones outside schools as identified in Appendix 3.   
 
2. Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 That members approve the implementation of the advisory / permanent 20mph 

zones outside schools as identified in Appendix 3. 
 
3. Action Needed 
 
3.1 It is recommended that members approve the implementation of the proposed 

advisory 20mph zones outside schools, as identified in Appendix 3. 
 
3.2 It is recommended that members approve the advertising and implementation of, 

should no objections be forthcoming, the amended Traffic Regulation Order to 
reduce the speed limit on Higher Ranscombe Road to 20mph, as identified in 
Appendix 3. Any objections will be referred to a forthcoming meeting of the 
Transport Working Party.   

 
4. Summary 
 
4.1 Speed significantly increases the chance of being injured in a collision and the 

implementation of the proposed strategy of 20mph zones outside schools, will help 
to reduce vehicle speeds. There is clear evidence of the effect of reducing traffic 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 

2 

speeds on the reduction of collisions and casualties, as collision frequency is less 
at lower speeds; and where collisions do occur; there is a lower risk of fatal injury.  

 

 
Supporting Information 
 
5. Position 
 
5.1 The Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012-2013 (appendix 3) proposed that an 

ongoing program of 20mph zones outside schools be developed and which would 
be based around a member approved strategy.  The Department for Transport (Dft) 
has announced its intention to revise and reissue ‘circular 01/06, Setting Local 
Speed Limits’, with the aim of increasing the flexibility for local authorities to set 
speed limits in situations where local needs and conditions suggest the speed limit 
should differ from the respective national speed limit.  The Devon and Torbay Local 
Transport Plan 2011-2026 states that in order to improve Road Safety for residents, 
new 20mph zones will continue to be implemented on quiet residential side streets 
and around schools where necessary. The aim is to make side roads with low 
levels of traffic and high numbers of vulnerable road users, set at a 20mph limit. 

 
5.2 In residential areas where there are likely to be young chil
[...]
ph and there is 
not a school crossing patrol at the site, a 20mph limit will not be 
implemented. 

 

• On roads where the 85th percentile speed is below 35mph average speed 
readings will be taken at school times and this will determine if we will 
consider the implementation of either a permanent or variable 20mph limit.   
 

5.9 Vehicle speed readings have now been collected from each school within 
 Torbay which currently has school crossing patrols operating. Recordings were 
 taken at school times and are attached as Appendix 2. 

Page 21



 

4 

 
5.10 Following analysis of the speed data in Appendix 2, it is proposed to begin the 

introduction of a mixture of permanent and advisory part-time 20mph speed limit 
signing. The advisory signing will incorporate flashing school warning lights and will 
be programmable, only operating on school days. This is a more cost-effective 
solution than variable electronic signing and requires less signing, therefore 
reducing street clutter. The proposed locations are attached as Appendix 3. 

 
6. Possibilities and Options 
 
6.1 That the proposed 20mph zones outside schools, as identified in Appendix 3, are 

not implemented. 
 
7. Preferred Solution / Option 
 
7.1 It is recommended that members approve the implementation of the proposed 

advisory 20mph zones outside schools, as identified in Appendix 3. 
 
7.2 It is recommended that members approve the advertising and implementation of, 

should no objections be forthcoming, the amended Traffic Regulation Order to 
reduce the speed limit on Higher Ranscombe Road to 20mph, as identified in 
Appendix 3. Any objections will be referred to a forthcoming meeting of the 
Transport Working Party.   

 
8. Consultation 
 
8.1 A comprehensive and early consultation of all those who may be affected by the 

introduction of 20 mph schemes (including local residents, the police and 
emergency services and any other relevant local groups) will be undertaken as per 
5.7 above
[...]
 20.1 19.1 19.6

Hartop Road (St Marychurch Primary) 22.5 20.3 21.4

Hawkins Avenue (Sherwell Valley) 23.8 22.8 23.3

Ilsham Road (Ilsham Primary) 20 18.6 19.3

Old Mill Road (Cockington Primary) 19.2 20.7 19.9

Queensway (Queensway) 19.1 18.1 18.6

Quinta Road (All Saints Babbacombe C of E) 23.2 23.1 23.2

Teignmouth Road (St Marychurch Primary) 23.7 25.3 24.1

Upton Hill (Upton St James) 24.3 23.6 23.9

Westhill Road (Homelands Primary) 23.8 24.4 24.1

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Page 25



Proposed implementation of permanent 20mph zones outside schools 

Brixham 

• Higher Ranscombe Road  Zone to cover frontage of Brixham C of E  

      Primary School, Nursery and Brixham College 

 

Proposed implementation of advisory 20mph zones outside schools 

Paignton 

• Cecil Road    Zone to cover frontage of The Church of the  

Sacred Heart and St Teresa School 

 

• Totnes Road     Zone to cover frontage to Hayes School 

Torquay 

• Avenue Road    Zone to cover frontage of Cockington Primary  

     School 

 

• Teignmouth Road /   Zones to cover frontage of Cuthbert Mayne  

Westhill Road    School 

 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3

Page 26



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  25th July 2013 

Wards Affected:  Roundham with Hyde 

Report Title:  Victoria Park, Paignton - Proposed Cycle Route 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Jones 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Victoria Park, Paignton Cycle Route is intended to form a dedicated route to 
link Torquay Road, Paignton to Paignton Town Centre, Paignton Sea Front and 
Parkfield to avoid the main trafficked routes and make use of the park as part of a 
leisure amenity.  
 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 Members are recommended to approve in principle implementation of the cycle 
routes shown in ‘Appendix 1’ to this report.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 A recommendation from this Working Party is required to assist the appropriate 
Executive Lead Member and 
[...]

u
tu

re

C
ro

s
s
in

g
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

L
in

k
 t
o
 s

e
a
fr

o
n
t

a
n
d
 P

a
rk

fi
e
ld

s

v
ia

 V
ic

to
ri
a
 P

a
rk

S
ig

n
e
d
 C

y
c
le

 R
o
u
te

to
 P

a
rk

fi
e
ld

s

C
y
c
le

 R
o
u
te

 t
o

ru
n
 u

n
d
e
r 

ra
ilw

a
y

b
ri
d
g
e
; 
d
ra

in
a
g
e
 i
s
s
u
e
s

to
 b

e
 a

s
s
e
s
s
e
d

S
h
a
re

d
 U

s
e

C
y
c
le

w
a
y
 t
o
 r

u
n

a
lo

n
g
 F

o
o
tw

a
y

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

ac
ad

 r
ef

ch
ec

k
ed

sc
al

e
d
ra

w
n

tr
ac

ed

d
at

e

N
o
.

D
at

e
R

ev
is

io
n
s

O
R
B
A
Y

C
O
U
N
C
IL

1
:3

5
0

0
T

R

V
ic

to
ri

a
 P

a
rk

 C
y
c

le

S
c

h
e

m
e

T
Q

1
 3

D
R

T
O

R
Q

U
A

Y

T
O

W
N

 H
A

L
L

L
O

W
E

R
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 F

L
O

O
R

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 V

IS
IT

O
R

S
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

T
el

ep
h
o
n
e 

0
1
8
0
3
 2

0
7
6
5
6

F
ax

  
  
  
0
1
8
0
3
 2

0
7
6
7
0

1
5

/0
7

/2
0

1
3

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
Agenda Item 5

Appendix 1

Page 30



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  25th July 2013 

Wards Affected:  Roundham with Hyde, Goodrington with Roselands 

Report Title:  Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Jones 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Paignton Harbour to Goodrington cycle route is intended to form an extension 

to the existing National Cycle Network to enable cyclists to take a dedicated route 
avoiding the main trafficked routes.  
 

2. Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to approve implementation of the cycle routes shown 

in ‘Appendices 1 and 2’ in this report.  
 

3. Action Needed 
 

3.1 A recommendation from this Working Party is required to assist the appropriate 
Executive Lead Member and Director to grant a formal decision on implementation. 
 

4. Summary 
 

4.1 The principle of this route was recommended for implementation by the Working 
party in September 2012, subject to consultation. 
 

4.2 A consu
[...]
e proposals. No specific comments were 
received from the meeting, however there were requests for consideration of some 
additional parking restrictions in more congested sections of the highway route to 
improve safety for cyclists. 

 
5.6 Following the consultation the scheme is proposed to remain as two phases, as 

detailed in Appendices 1 & 2 to this report and as detailed below. Following 
consultation any routes shown as ‘alternative routes’ on the consultation plans have 
been removed following feedback from the consultation. 

 
5.7 The Phase 1 scheme in ‘Appendix 1’ is as follows: 
  

• To provide a signed route from Paignton Harbour using Roundham Road and 
Cliff Road. 

 

• To provide a widened designated shared footpath/cyclepath across Roundham 
Head along the line of the existing coastal footway with additional lighting. The 
route is intended to link into Roundham Gardens (highway) using a new short 
section of shared footpath/cyclepath.  

 

Page 32



 

3 

 

• To provide a signed route using Alta Vista Road and Braeside Road to link 
Roundham Head and Goodrington (North). 

 

• To provide a designated shared footpath/cyclepath through Goodrington/ 
Youngs Park using the existing central pedestrian route to join Tanners Road.  

 
The Phase 2 scheme, as detailed in ‘Appendix 2’ is as follows: 
 

• To provide a signed route from Tanners Road through the seasonal parking 
area adjacent to ‘Quaywest’. 
 

• To provide a designated shared cyclepath/footpath to the landward side of the 
Goodrington (South) Promenade, up to the end of the wide section of 
Promenade. 
 

• To interrupt the route (‘cyclist dismount’) through the narrow section of the 
south promenade, up to the railway bridge at Cliff Park Road. This may be 
reduced during the winter period when the beach huts are removed 
 

• To provide a signed route using Cliff Park Road up to the Waterside Shops. 
 

• To provide a shared footway/cycleway to the wide footway in front of Water
[...]
ltation 
 

8.1 Consultation has been undertaken with interested parties regarding the preferred 
scheme. The organisations contacted regarding this proposal   included the 
Roundham with Hyde and Goodrington with Roselands Community Partnerships, 
Ward Councillors, the Beach Hut Users Group, Youngs Park Friends Group, Coast 
and Countryside Trust and Sustrans. If Traffic Regulation Orders are required then 
these will be advertised, both on site and in the local media, with any objections 
being referred back to a future meeting of the Transport Working Party. Where any 
frontagers are directly affected by the scheme then they will be given advance 
notice of the works.  

 
9. Risks 
 

9.1 If the National Cycle Network is not progressed through Torbay then future funding 
for sustainable transport measures may be compromised. Also if this section of the 
route is not progressed then this may discourage cyclists from viewing Torbay as a 
tourist destination for cycling.    

9.2 If the route is progressed there is a risk that the increased pedestrian usage of 
Goodrington Sea Front during the summer period my deter cyclists from using that 
section of the route during that time. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 Indicative plan of Phase 1 
 
Appendix 2 Indicative plan of Phase 2 
 
Appendix 3 Copies of correspondence in support of the scheme 
 
Appendix 4 Copies of correspondence objecting to the scheme and other comments. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
None. 

Page 34



 

5 

 

Documents available in Members’ Rooms: 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Local Transport Plan  
Briefing Note to Transportation Working Party – 23rd April 2010 
Report to the Transport Working Party – 13th September 2012. 
 

Page 35



Killeen
Hillcrest

Netherlee

Glenbower

Greenbow Longmoor

R
O

U
N

D
H

A
M

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Newbury

Come-To-Good

Bassett Rise

Pond

Pavings
Winterfields

Golf Course

R
O

U
N

D
H


[...]
L
E

 L
IN

K

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 2

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 C
Y

C
L
E

 R
O

U
T

E

T
A

N
N

E
R

S
 R

O
A

D
 T

O

D
A

R
T

M
O

U
T

H
 R

O
A

D

8
/1

2
/1

3
_
0
7
/2

A

A
p
ril 2

0
1
3

IJ G
IL

C
N

O
T

 T
O

 S
C

A
L
E

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 C

y
c
le

 R
o
u
te

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 37



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from meeting held on 6th June 2013
	3 Road Safety Initiative 2013/14
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	4 Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools
	Appendix 1 Strategy of the provision of 20mph school zones
	Appendix 2 Speed Readings at school crossings (2)
	Appendix 3 Proposed implementation of 20mph zones outside schools

	5 Victoria Park, Paignton - Proposed Cycle Route
	Appendix 1

	6 Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

25 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor 
Darren Cowell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Ian Doggett and Councillor Ray Hill 

(Chairman) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Sally Farley, Ian Jones, Heidi McBride, Councillor 
Cindy Stocks and David Whiteway)  

 
 

 
105. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Pountney – represented by Councillor Bobbie Davies 
Patrick Carney 
William Prendergast 
 

106. Minutes from meeting held on 6th June 2013  
 
Cllr Ray Hill queried item 95 on the previous minutes where it was recommended 
for Teignmouth Road, Torquay to be considered as part of the road safety initiatives 
priorities at the next meeting of the TWP.  It was confirmed the proposal for 
Teignmouth Road, Torquay was voted through during the last meeting and does not 
need to be part of this meeting.  Ian Jones pointed out that this was included within 
the report in item 3. 

 
Minutes were agreed subject to the amendment detailed above. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 

107. Road Safety Initiative 2013/14  
 
Ian Jones presented the Road Safety Initiative 2013/14 annual report to the 
Transport Working Party and advised that £70k approved funding has been 
obtained from the Local Transport Plan capital budget for Road Safety Initiatives as 
detailed in Appendix 3.   

 
Cllr Cindy Stocks gave a presentation to the Transport Working Party requesting for 
a build out to be installed from the footway on Ellacombe Church Road to be 
located in the vicinity of Ellacombe School.   
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

 

Recommendation  
Officers to progress the implementation of the Road Safety Initiative scheme as 
detailed in Appendix 3 with the addition of Ellacombe Church Road as the fourth 
priority of proposed schemes for 2013/14. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Amil/Cllr Davies 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour: All 
 
Cllr Stocks left the meeting. 
 

108. Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools  
 
Ian Jones presented the Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools report to 
the Transport Working Party.  Ian Jones explained a few factors had been reviewed 
in order to produce this report which included speed tests, high traffic and school 
crossing patrols. 

 
Cllr Davies, Cllr Brooksbank and Cllr Doggett advised they have concerns 
regarding Hayes Road being a cut through for traffic and could be causing some 
road safety issues and considered this to be more important than Totnes Road for a 
20mph zone. 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation of the proposed advised 20mph zones outside schools, as 
identified in Appendix 3 and to review Hayes Road, Paignton following 
implementation of the current development. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

109. Victoria Park, Paignton - Proposed Cycle Route  
 
Ian Jones presented the Victoria Park, Paignton – Proposed Cycle Route report 
and advised consultation has taken place with Victoria Friends Group and 
consultation with the Community Partnerships is to be undertaken shortly via 
Torbay Council website. 
 
Recommendation 
To approve in principle implementation of the cycle routes as shown on Appendix 1. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

 

In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

110. Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route  
 
Ian Jones presented the Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route report and 
advised consultation had taken place and had received 18 responses approving 
and 6 objecting to the scheme.   

 
Cllr Brooksbank reported concerns he has with Alta Vista Road and Braeside Road 
in Paignton due to the presence of parked vehicles. 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation of the cycle routes shown in Appendices 1 and 2, and following 
implementation to review the parking restrictions at the junction of Alta Vista Road 
and Braeside Road in Paignton. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

111. Collaton St Mary Junction Development - Verbal update  
 
Ian Jones advised a planning application has been submitted for the Collaton St 
Mary Junction Development on Totnes Road for two junctions to be developed. 
 
Ian Jones – Highway Officer objection due to additional congestion and potential 
additional danger that may occur on the route. 

 
Sally Farley – Strategic Transport have concerns with this. 

 
Members agreed to wait for this to be presented to the Planning Committee before 
making any decisions at this time. 
 

112. Video by Ben Hamilton Bailey (an Urban Designer) showing a shared space 
scheme in Poynton  
 
Sally Farley and David Whiteway presented a short film showing a shared space 
scheme in operation in Poynton. 

 
Sally Farley is to forward a copy of the film to Cllr Cowell so he can provide a copy 
for the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

113. Date of Next Meeting  
5th September 2013, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room 
 


